
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 15th October, 2020

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Holway
Vice Chairman Cllr Austen

Members: Cllr Brazil
Cllr Pennington
Cllr McKay

Cllr Spencer
Cllr Taylor

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit 
Committee meetings held on 23 July 2020 and 30 July 2020;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Grant Thornton (ISA260) Report: Accounts - The Audit 
Findings for South Hams District Council 

9 - 42

6.  Grant Thornton Report - Informing the Audit Risk 
Assessment for South Hams District Council 2019/20 

43 - 72

7.  Grant Thornton Report - COVID-19 and Local Government 73 - 80

8.  Grant Thornton Report - Local Government Audit and 
Financial Reporting - the Redmond Review 

81 - 88

9.  Annual Statement of Accounts 2019/2020 89 - 254

10.  Annual Treasury Management Report for 2019/20 255 - 276

11.  Audit Committee Workplan 277 - 278



Audit 23.7.20

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD VIA SKYPE ON THURSDAY, 23 JULY 2020

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance

Ø Denotes apology for absence

* Cllr L Austen (Vice-Chairman) * Cllr J T Pennington
* Cllr J Brazil Ø Cllr B Spencer
* Cllr T R Holway (Chairman) * Cllr B Taylor
* Cllr J McKay

Members also in attendance:

Cllrs V Abbott, H D Bastone, J D Hawkins, N A Hopwood and J A Pearce

Item No Minute
Ref No 
below refers

Officers and Visitors in attendance

All 
Items

Section 151 Officer; Director of Place and Enterprise; 
Head of Assets; Internal Audit Manager; Democratic 
Services Manager; Devon Audit Partnership 
Representatives and Grant Thornton Representatives

A.1/20 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 June 2020 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record.

A.2/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made.

A.3/20 DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP – NON-VOTING PARTNER

At its request, the Committee considered a report that outlined the potential 
benefits and impacts of being a ‘non-voting’ partner of the Devon Audit 
Partnership in comparison to being a ‘full’ partner.

In discussion, the Committee recognised that the current relationship was 
working particularly well for both partners and support was expressed for 
the report recommendation.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit 23.7.20

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That the continued membership of the Devon Audit Partnership 
as a ‘non-voting’ member be endorsed.

A.4/20 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROVISION

The Committee considered a report that summarised the Council’s current 
external audit arrangements and the background of the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA).

In discussion, the previously raised frustrations over the ability for External 
Audit Fees to be increased without prior warning were repeated.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be noted.

A.5/20 IVYBRIDGE REGENERATION PROJECT

A report was considered in light of the following Executive recommendation 
being made at its meeting held on 18 June 2020 (Minute E.89/19 refers):

‘That the Audit Committee Work Plan be updated to ensure that the Risk 
Management elements of the Ivybridge Regeneration project be 
considered at a future meeting.’

In debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) Officers confirmed that the Risk Register for the project continued to 
evolve and, in the event of any significant changes being made, an 
updated version would be circulated to Members;

(b) In light of Members wishing to consider the exempt appendices, it was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED and on being put to the vote declared 
CARRIED that:

‘In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act is involved.’

Page 2



Audit 23.7.20

Having been informed that the next gateway decision on the project 
was due to be made at the Council Meeting to be held on 24 
September 2020, some Members proceeded to express the view that 
the Council should wait for the full impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic to 
be realised.

Contrasting views were also expressed with regard to the principal of 
repaying 50% of the Debt over a 50 year term.  As a result, the 
Committee requested that:

‘The Business Case also takes into account the principal of paying back 
100% of the Capital Debt over a 50 year term.’

Once the Committee was content that it had no further questions and 
issues to raise that related to the exempt appendices, it was then 
PROPOSED and SECONDED and on being put to the vote declared 
CARRIED that:

‘The public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.’

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Committee has considered the Risk Management 
elements of the Ivybridge Regeneration project and specifically 
requests that the Business Case also takes into account the 
principal of paying back 100% of the Capital Debt over a 50 
year term.

(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am)

                                                                                                       ________________
Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit 30.7.20

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD VIA SKYPE ON THURSDAY, 30 JULY 2020

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance

Ø Denotes apology for absence

* Cllr L Austen (Vice-Chairman) * Cllr J T Pennington
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr B Spencer
* Cllr T R Holway (Chairman) * Cllr B Taylor
* Cllr J McKay

Members also in attendance:

Cllrs V Abbott, H D Bastone, J D Hawkins, J A Pearce and R Rowe

Item No Minute
Ref No 
below refers

Officers and Visitors in attendance

All 
Items

Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer; Head of Finance; 
Head of Strategy & Projects; Democratic Services 
Manager; and Grant Thornton Representative

A.6/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made.

A.7/20 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 AND DRAFT ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20

A report was considered that presented the draft Statement of Accounts for 
2019 and the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2020.

In discussion, reference was made to:

(a) an update from the Grant Thornton representative.  By way of an 
update on the External Audit, the representative informed that, whilst 
the work was proving to be more difficult to undertake remotely, the 
Audit was now almost 70% completed.  Whilst the more significant 
corporate risks still needed to be signed off by the External Auditor, it 
was noted that no issues of concern had yet been identified;

Page 5



Audit 30.7.20

(b) the shortfall in Housing Benefit overpayment recoveries.  Officers 
advised that this shortfall was attributed to the Council now being in 
receipt of real time information from the Department for Work and 
Pensions;

(c) the anticipated £4 million borrowing on Capital Expenditure contained 
within the Capital Programme.  At the request of the Committee, the 
Section 151 Officer agreed to provide additional information on the 
anticipated £4 million borrowing to Members outside of the meeting;

(d) the Community Housing initiative.  A Member expressed his 
disappointment at the apparent lack of Community Housing being 
generated through this initiative.  In reply, the Section 151 Officer 
advised the Committee that an update report on this initiative was to be 
presented to the Executive at its meeting to be held on 17 September 
2020;

In conclusion, a number of those Members in attendance wished to put on 
record their thanks to the finance officers for their hard work in producing 
both the draft Statement of Accounts and the draft AGS.

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That the draft Statement of Accounts and the draft Annual 
Governance Statement for the financial year ended 31 March 
2020 be noted.

A.8/20 ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

The Committee considered a report that presented the Council’s draft 
Annual Report for 2019/20.

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) With regard to the average house price and annual average income 
information, officers advised that there was an error on the draft Annual 
Report.  Prior to bring finalised, it was noted that the average house 
price in the South Hams was in fact 13 times the annual average 
income;

(b) Once approved by Council, it was felt that the Annual Report should be 
circulated to all town and parish councils in the South Hams.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the progress and achievements made by the Council 
be noted; and

Page 6



Audit 30.7.20

2. That Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt its draft 
[...]
repared in accordance with 

the CIPFA/LASAAC code of practice on local 

authority accounting and prepared in accordance 

with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.

We are also required to report whether other 

information published together with the audited 

financial statements (including the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) and Narrative Report), 

is materially inconsistent with the financial 

statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or 

otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Our audit work was completed remotely during June to October 2020. Our findings are summarised on pages 6 

to 17. Audit adjustments are detailed in Appendix C. We have raised recommendations for management as a 

result of our audit work in Appendix A. Our follow up of recommendations from the prior year’s audit are detailed 

in Appendix B.

Our work is substantially complete and there are no matters of which we are aware that would require 

modification of our audit opinion Appendix E or material changes to the financial statements, subject to the 

following outstanding matters;

• cut-off testing for Debtors and Creditors;

• finalisation of our review of the provision for NDR appeals;

• completion of our audit procedures on the Council’s net defined pension liability, including receipt of 

assurances from the Devon Pension Fund auditor;

• completion of our review of the valuation of the Council’s land and buildings and the related accounting 

treatment;

• receipt of our final bank confirmation;

• final quality review of the file and receipt of satisfactory responses to our outstanding queries;

• receipt of the signed management representation letter (on the agenda); and

• review of the final set of financial statements.

We have concluded that the other information to be published with the financial statements is consistent with our 

knowledge of your organisation.

Our anticipated audit report opinion will be unqualified but with an Emphasis of Matter paragraph in relation to 

material uncertainties with regards to the valuation of land and buildings and investment properties – refer to 

page 8 for further detail. As explained on page 8, this is a national issue related to the Covid-19 pandemic and 

the Council followed national guidance from RICS in it’s valuations.

Value for 

Money 

arrangements

Under the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit

Practice ('the Code'), we are required to report if, in

our opinion, the Council has made proper

arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and

effectiveness in its use of resources ('the value for

money (VFM) conclusion’).

We have completed our risk based review of the Council’s value for money arrangements. We have concluded 

that South Hams District Council has proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources.

We therefore anticipate issuing an unqualified value for money conclusion, as detailed in Appendix E. Our 

findings are summarised on pages 18 to 21.

Headlines

Headlines

P
age 11



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for South Hams District Council  |  2019/20 4

Acknowledgements

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the assistance and timely collaboration provided by the finance team and other staff during these unprecedented 

times.

Statutory duties The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (‘the Act’) also

requires us to:

• report to you if we have applied any of the additional powers

and duties as described to us under the Act; and

• to certify the closure of the audit.

We have not exercised any of our additional statutory powers or duties.

We have completed the majority of work under the Code, however, the areas outlined on 

page 3 are still to be concluded. 

Covid-19 The outbreak of the Covid-19 coronavirus pandemic has had a 

significant impact on the normal operations of the Council. The 

Council has dealt with 
[...]
 revision 

to reflect the unprecedented situation and its impact on the preparation of 

the financial statements as at 31 March 2020 in accordance with IAS1, 

particularly in relation to material uncertainties.

We therefore identified the global outbreak of the Covid-19 virus as a 

significant risk.

We:

• worked with management to understand the implications the response to the Covid-19 pandemic had 

on the Council’s ability to prepare the financial statements and update financial forecasts and 

assessed the implications on our audit approach. As previously noted, we received draft financial 

statements in advance of the revised national timetable;

• liaised with other audit suppliers, regulators and government departments to co-ordinate practical 

cross sector responses to issues as and when they arose. An example is in respect of the material 

valuation uncertainty disclosed by the Council’s valuation experts in respect of land and buildings 

and investment properties; 

• evaluated the adequacy of the disclosures in the financial statements in light of the Covid-19 

pandemic;

• evaluated whether sufficient audit evidence using alternative approaches could be obtained for the 

purposes of our audit whilst working remotely;

• evaluated whether sufficient audit evidence could be obtained to corroborate significant management 

estimates such as asset valuations and recovery of receivable balances; and

• evaluated management’s assumptions that underpin the revised financial forecasts and the impact 

on management’s going concern assessment.

Findings

We recommended that the Council enhance it’s disclosure around going concern and the impact of, and 

response to, the economic difficulties created by the Covid-19 pandemic.

The Covid-19 pandemic resulted in land and building and investment property valuations being reported 

on a ‘material uncertainty’ basis. As explained on page 8, this is a national issue related to the Covid-19 

pandemic and 
[...]
evaluate infrastructure pipeline

Steering towards the best case

Invest in renewal
• Programme of priority-based investment 

framed by recovery and renewal 

• Focus on inequality, community resilience, 

targeted economic stimulus, skills and 

employment support and adapting public 

spaces 

• Continued system leadership, pushing for 

positive reform and resilience 

What strategy is needed in response? 

7

P
age 79



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 

as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 80



Local Government audit and financial 
reporting – the Redmond Review

Grant Thornton

September 2020

P
age 81

A
genda Item

 8



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Public

The Redmond Review – scope and purpose

2

Scope

• Launched September 2019. Views by December 2019

• Led by Sir Tony Redmond, former President of CIPFA

Purpose – to assess

• Effectiveness of audit in local authorities 

• Transparency of financial reporting

Publication 

• 8 September 2020

P
age 82



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Public3

The system is not working

The current local audit arrangements fail to deliver, in full, policy 
objectives underpinning the 2014 Act.

As a result, the overriding concern must be a lack of coherence and 
public accountability within the existing system. 

The local audit market is very fragile.  The current fee structure does 
not enable auditor
[...]
ornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to 

one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member 

firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not 

provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 15 October 2020

Title: Annual Statement of Accounts 2019/2020

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr H Bastone

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: 15 October 2020

Author: Alexandra Walker

Pauline Henstock                                  

Role: Finance Business Partner

Head of Finance Practice 
and Deputy S.151 Officer

Contact: 01803 861345 alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk

01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

It is recommended that Members approve:

1. The wording of the Letter of Representation (Appendix A)

2. The audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 
March 2020 (Appendix B).

The Annual Governance Statement post audit (Appendix C)

1. Executive summary 

1) This report presents a summary of net revenue and capital expenditure 
for Members’ consideration and seeks approval of the audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20. Following approval of the 
accounts, the Chairman of the Audit Committee is required to 
sign and date the accounts. Members are also required to consider 
the content of the Letter of Representation. Following approval of its 
wording, the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Section 
15
[...]
ol environment on a corporate basis. There are a 
number of significant internal control areas which are subject to review by 
internal audit. All managers acknowledge their responsibilities and confirm 
annually that they have implemented and continuously monitored various 
significant controls.  
External auditors and other review agencies/inspectorates 
Our external auditors (Grant Thornton) will issue their ‘External Audit Report 
ISA260 report’ for 2019/20 in September 2020 which will be considered by the 
Audit Committee.  The document will summarise their key findings in relation to 
their external audit of the Council for 2019/20 and will contain an opinion on the 
Council’s financial statements, the control environment in place to support the 
production of timely and accurate financial statements and the Council’s 
significant risk areas. 

The key messages from Grant Thornton’s External Audit ‘The Audit Findings ‘ 
report for 2019/20 are as below (extract of Page 6 of the Grant Thornton report):

Page 244



11 | P a g e 
 

We recommended that the Council enhance its disclosure around going concern 
and the impact of, and response to, the economic difficulties created by the 
Covid-19 pandemic.

The Covid-19 pandemic resulted in land and building and investment property 
valuations being reported on a ‘material uncertainty’ basis. This is a national 
issue related to the Covid-19 pandemic and the Council is following national 
guidance from RICS in its valuation of land, buildings and investment properties. 
More information is included on page 8.

We reviewed management’s other estimates and judgements in light of the 
Covid-19 pandemic and concluded that these were reasonable.

The audit was completed remotely which resulted in certain challenges and work 
taking longer than we would have expected in normal conditions. 

Value for Money (VFM) audit conclusion 
The key message from Grant Thornton’s External Audit ‘The Audit Findings’ 
report for 2019/20
[...]
above matters 
to further enhance our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these 
steps will address the need for improvements that were identified in our 
review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as 
part of our next annual review. 

 
CONCLUSION 
The Council is satisfied that appropriate governance arrangements are in 
place. However it remains committed to maintaining and where possible, 
improving these arrangements, in particular by addressing the issues 
identified by Internal Audit and External Audit in their regular reports to the 
Audit Committee. 
 
Signed:   

Cllr J Pearce 
Leader of South Hams District Council    
 

Signed: 
Andy Bates Chief Executive 
On behalf of South Hams District Council 

  
       
Date: 15th October 2020 

Page 254



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 15 October 2020

Title: Annual Treasury Management Report 
2019/20

Portfolio Area: Cllr H Bastone – Support Services

Wards Affected: ALL

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: N/A

Author: Alex Walker 

Pauline Henstock                                                   

Role: Finance Business Partner

Head of Finance Practice

Contact: Email: Alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk

Email: Pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

Recommendations:  

That the Audit Committee:

1. Approves the actual 2019/20 prudential and treasury indicators in 
this report.

2. Notes the Annual Treasury Management report for 2019/20.

1. Executive summary 

Page 255

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk


1.1 Income from investments this year was £372,145 which is £189,145 
higher than the budget of £183,000 at an average return of 0.89%. 
The comparable performance indicator (Benchmark) is the average 
6-month LIBID rate which was 0.70%. Therefore the Council 
achieved 0.19% return on investments higher than the benchmark 
for 19/20.

2. Background 

2.1 This Council is required by regulations is
[...]
financing rate 
risk indicator

Approved 
minimum 

limits

Approved 
maximum 

limits

Actual
31 March 

2019

Actual
31 March 

2020
% % £million %£million %

Less than 1 year 0% 10% 0 0 0.092 0.6
Between 1 and 2 
years

0% 30% 0 0 0.094 0.7

Between 2 and 5 
years

0% 50% 0 0 1.016 7.0

Between 5 and 10 
years

0% 75% 2.160 39.3 2.347 16.1

More than 10 
years 

0% 100% 3.330 60.7 11.017 75.6

Total 5.490 100.0 14.566 100.0

       

Page 275



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Workplan for the Audit Committee for the 2020/21 financial year

Committee 
Meeting

Proposed workplan/timetable for Audit Committee 2020/21

12th November 
2020

i) Grant Thornton Update report;
ii) Six monthly update – Strategic Risk Assessment;
iii) Six monthly update – Strategic Debt review;
iv) Internal Audit Charter & Strategy; and
v) Update on Progress on the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan.
vi) Investigatory Powers Inspection
vii) Discretionary Business Grants

4th February 
2021

i) Grant Thornton Update report; and
ii) Update on progress on the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan.
iii) Six monthly treasury management update report

11th March 
2021

i) Grant Thornton -  External Audit Plan 2020/21
ii) Grant Thornton Update report;
iii) Informing the risk assessment for 2020/21 (Planning for the 2020/21 Accounts)
iv) Treasury Management update ;
v) 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan;
vi) Commercial Property Monitoring Report;
vii) Draft Budget Book 2021/22;
viii)Cost Methodology for Shared Services 2020/21;
ix)  Annual Review of Council Constitution;
x)  Update on Progress on the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan; 
xi) Six monthly update – Strategic Risk Assessment; and
xii) Six monthly update – Strategic Debt review.

P
age 277

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes - 30 July 2020

	5 Grant Thornton (ISA260) Report: Accounts - The Audit Findings for South Hams District Council
	6 Grant Thornton Report - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for South Hams District Council 2019/20
	7 Grant Thornton Report - COVID-19 and Local Government
	8 Grant Thornton Report - Local Government Audit and Financial Reporting - the Redmond Review
	9 Annual Statement of Accounts 2019/2020
	Appendix A – Letter of Representation
	Appendix B – Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	Appendix C – Annual Governance Statement 2019/20

	10 Annual Treasury Management Report for 2019/20
	11 Audit Committee Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 15th October, 2020 at 2.00 pm at the Via Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Holway
Vice Chairman Cllr Austen

Cllr Brazil Cllr Pennington
Cllr McKay Cllr Spencer
Cllr Taylor

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Pearce Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe

Officers:
Chief Executive
Section 151 Officer
Director – Governance & Assurance
Head of Finance
Democratic Services Manager
Grant Thornton Representatives

9. Minutes 
A.9/20
The minutes of the Audit Committee meetings held on 23 July 2020 
and 30 July 2020 were both confirmed as a true and correct record.

10. Declarations of Interest 
A.10/20
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.



11. Grant Thornton (ISA260) Report: Accounts - The Audit Findings 
for South Hams District Council 
A.11/20
Consideration was given to a report that had been produced by Grant 
Thornton that advised that the anticipated audit report opinion would 
be ‘unqualified’ but with an ‘Emphasis of Matter’ paragraph in relation 
to material uncertainties with regard to the valuation of land and 
buildings and investment properties.  The representatives confirmed 
that this was a national issue related to the COVID-19 Pandemic and 
the Council had followed national guidance in its valuations processes.

In discussion, reference was made to:

(a) awaiting assurances from the Devon Pension Fund auditor.  When 
questioned, the representatives informed that the information was anticipated 
to be received by the end of October 2020.  Furthermore, it was noted that a 
number of other local authorities were in a similar position and Grant 
Thornton was unable to formally conclude its audit work until these 
assurances had been received;

(b) the frequency of asset valuations.  In reply to a question, the representatives 
clarified that asset valuations were carried out on a rolling five-yearly cycle;

(c) the overall performance of the Council.  Having been informed by the 
representatives that the report was as good an External Audit report as any 
local authority was likely to receive, the Committee wished to put on record 
its thanks to the Section 151 Officer and her finance colleagues;

(d) the ‘amber’ value for money rating.  The representatives advised that this 
rating was reflective of the future financial pressures that were facing all local 
authorities in the current challenging economic climate.

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton (ISA 260) Report be 
noted.

12. Grant Thornton Report - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 
for South Hams District Council 2019/20 
A.12/20
Members considered a report that Grant Thornton had produced that 
covered some important areas of the auditor risk assessment where 
the organisation (in its capacity as the Council’s External Auditor) was 
required to inform the Committee in accordance with auditing 
standards.

In discussion, the Section 151 Officer advised that the reference to the 
monies spent on legal advice and due diligence for renewable energy 
opportunities was also part of the Capital Programme Monitoring 



Report that was to be considered at the Executive meeting to be held 
on 22 October 2020.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton – Informing the Audit 
Risk Assessment for South Hams District Council 2019/20 Report 
be noted.

13. Grant Thornton Report - COVID-19 and Local Government 
A.13/20
The Committee considered an information report that had been 
produced by Grant Thornton that set out the impact of the COVID-19 
Pandemic on local government.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton – COVID-19 and Local 
Government Information Report be noted.

14. Grant Thornton Report - Local Government Audit and Financial 
Reporting - the Redmond Review 
A.14/20

Members considered a report that set out the views of Grant Thornton 
on the recent Redmond Review into Local Government Audit and 
Financial Reporting.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the benefits of recruiting an Independent Member to serve on the Committee.  
Whilst recognising that the decision to trial (initially for a twelve month period) 
the recruitment of an Independent Member had been put on hold because of 
the pandemic, it was hoped that this decision could now be actioned;

(b) the scope to increase Audit fees.  Some concerns were raised over the 
Review findings whereby the current fee structure for local audits should be 
increased.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton – Local Government 
Audit and Financial Reporting: The Redmond Review Report be 
noted.

15. Annual Statement of Accounts 2019/2020 
A.15/20



Consideration was given to a report that presented a summary of net 
revenue and capital expenditure and sought approval of the audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Such was the significance of this agenda item, that a Member was firmly of the 
view that it warranted a standalone Committee meeting.  In reply, the Leader 
informed that she would ensure that this viewpoint was taken into account 
during the drafting of the annual Calendar of Meetings for 2021/22;

(b) When questioned, the Section 151 Officer stated that, of the £42 million of 
business grants monies that had been paid to eligible businesses, £11 million 
had been paid to second homeowners whose businesses met the Government 
eligibility criteria.  In response, a Member emphasised the importance of this 
loophole being closed by Central Government.  Members recognised that this 
was something that the Council had vigorously lobbied for and it was hoped 
that this change would be reflected within the Government’s future reform of 
Business Rates, which was due to be published in Spring 2021;

(c) In light of the volume of information contained within the report and 
appendices, a Member requested that, in the future, the agenda be published 
earlier than the statutory requirement of five clear working days.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the wording of the letter of Representation (as set out at 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be approved;

2. That the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 
March 2020 (as set out at Appendix B of the presented agenda report) 
be approved; and

3. That the Annual Governance Statement post Audit (as set out at 
Appendix C of the presented agenda report) be approved.

16. Annual Treasury Management Report for 2019/20 
A.16/20
Members considered a report that set out the Council’s annual treasury 
management performance for 2019/20.  In addition, the report sought 
approval of the actual 2019/20 prudential and treasury indicators.

In discussion, the Committee thanked the Council’s Treasury 
Management Officers and recognised that the role was a difficult one to 
undertake.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the actual 2019/20 prudential and treasury indicators (as outlined in the 
presented agenda report) be approved; and

2. That the Annual Treasury Management report for 2019/20 be noted.



17. Audit Committee Workplan 
A.17/20
In consideration of its latest Workplan, the Committee made the 
following points:

(a) A Member requested that a future report be presented to the Committee at an 
appropriate time on the risks associated with the Leisure Contract; and

(b) With regard to the annual Commercial Property Monitoring Report that was to 
be presented to the Committee meeting on 11 March 2021, it was recognised 
that this would be prior to the results of the valuation exercise being known.  As 
a result, the Section 151 Officer agreed to produce a further report once the 
valuation exercise had been completed.  

The Meeting concluded at 3.30 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


